uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Pro Forma Statement, it may not give a true picture of

the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the

Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2018. Furthermore, the Pro Forma Statement does not

purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position. The Pro Forma Statement should

be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in

Appendix I to this circular, and that of the Target Group, as set out in Appendix II to this circular,

and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(2) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

The Target Group
as at 30 April 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma:

The Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2018

HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(d))

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 785,360 — — (771,598) 13,762
Investment properties 2,175,670 2,109,000 2,462,640 (2,462,640) 2,175,670
Intangible assets 893 13 15 908
Due from a joint venture — 8,903 10,396 10,396
Non-current deposits 1,525,745 — — 1,525,745
Deferred tax assets 12,579 — — 12,579

Total non-current assets 4,500,247 2,117,916 2,473,051 3,739,060

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for sale — — — 1,881,938 1,881,938
Inventories 1,497 — — 1,497
Trade receivables 24,629 — — (15,591) 9,038
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 80,712 6,466 7,550 (395) 87,867
Due from a fellow subsidiary — 1,782 2,081 (2,081) —
Due from shareholders — 332 388 388
Due from related companies 13,357 72,200 84,307 (13,556) 84,108
Other taxes recoverable 2,131 39,803 46,477 (94) 48,514
Debt investment at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 23,113 — — 23,113

Pledged bank deposit 39,230 — — 39,230
Cash and cash equivalents 345,163 658 768 (1,729) (2,245) 341,957

Total current assets 529,832 121,241 141,571 2,517,650

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP